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GIFT WOMEN LINK FOUNDATION

REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE/ BOARD OF DIRECTORS

The executive committee membeis present their report alongside the audited flr;.jg ial s1aie
the period ended 31st Dec. 2018, disclosing the state of affairs of the institution.

FINANCIAL RESULTS
The results for the year ended 31st Dec. 2018

Auditors:

The auditor of the GIFT WOMEN LINK FOUNDATION for the year was Precise Congﬁ
Accountant and has’expressed'wﬂlmgness to continue in office.

Approval of financial statements v it

The financial statements were appfoved at the meeting of directors/Executive commmﬂh {g

bl 31/12/2018.. atthe Institutions office e F
Signed by: TNl
hyekatoAnnita chair Chairperson :
kiuhindoMatutali Secretary

Biira Jemima - R GIET by Vice chairperson

Fusiimelennipher S

Daniela Porras % 'Ad‘vis'er; .

Bwambale Rwamanyonyi Member

Kabugho luliet Member
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G!FT WOMEN LINK FOUNDATION
THE BOARD MEMBER FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DEC. 2018

The board member who held office during the year end up to the date of this report was:

NyakatoAnnita chair Chairperson
MuhindoNafutali Secretary

Biira Jemima Vice chairperson
Tusiimelennipher Treasurer

Daniela Porras Adviser

w Biwvambale Rwamanyonyi Member

Kabugh'luliet Member
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REPORT OF AUuITORS AS 31/12/2018

RESPONSIBILTIES OF THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE/ BOARD OF DIRECTORS FOR Tlig e B gg& BiY
DEC 2018. Lk ?

GIFT WOREN LINK FOUNDATION

The Committee/Board is required to prepare fi financial statement that gives a true 3;3 vy af %i '
affairs of the institution and of its operating results for the period under review it

The executive committee is also required to ensure that the institution maintains }.ﬁ’{iggg' 551
records and prepare financial rencrts thet give a true and fair view of the state affai%@g%}g B
center in conformity with the re},nr'm" sramework and accounting standards. It is ghahes L

safeguarding of the institutions’ assets by designing appropriate internal controls 3
tone at the top

i nembe*ts are of the opinion that the financial statementg.
= of afia's of the institution. They further accept responsibilities fc;%;
d< which mav be +elied<pon in the preparation of the financial stil

of the internal fin=ac; 2 control.

Nothing comes to the attention of the executlve committee to indicate that the mg};
remain a going concern for the next twelve months from the date of the report.
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meta chair Chairperson
MuhiMfutaﬁ Secretary

Biira Jermima Vice chairperson

Tusiimelennipher s Trpasurer

Daniela Porras . Adva;e; . R

Bwambale Rwamanyonyi Membe'r ‘é'*
Kabugho Juliet Member

We have audited the financial statements of GIFT WOMEN LINK FOUNDATION as r;,&e ié-% §
13 that comprises of statement of comprehensive income, statement of financial ‘}gi ;

‘fv:’e.

cash flows and statement of changes in members funds fort/hg_yga.r_enﬁd 31st Dg;
accompanying notes. ,.f-jf‘ e ‘ENUNK FOi7
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As stated on page four, the Management Committee/Board of Directors is responiigs fﬁi’?
preparation of the financial statement. Our responsibility is to inform an indepencs Skl
financial statements based on our audit and to reportto the members our audit o;},

“her b

Basis of the auditor’s opinions

We conducted the audit in accidense of'the international standards on auditing. 'Tg; i

require that we plan and perform the audit so as to obtain a reasonable assurancel
bl

statements are free of material miss statements. It also includes the assessing theiyy

used on significant estimate made by management as well as evaluating the over-2 §
presented. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion. -

OPINION -
e E0 FUUE RS IR T

In my opinion, proper books of accounts were kept and the financial statements W

agreement herewith, give a irue and fair view of the financial position as at 31st I

performance and cash flows for the period then ended.

FOR AND ON BEHALF OF SIMP30 AU[_!"ITORS UGANDA LIMITED

KULE ROBERT MUTUDO wﬁgﬁz’f "“i’{ e T . ;
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GIFT WORTEN LINK FOUNDATION AUDIT FOR 2018

INFORMATION PRC _DERS:PEOJECT ACCOUNTS,ACCOUNTANTS,BOARD OF DIRECTORS AND PROCUREMENT COMMITEES
AUDSIT TIM.: IMONTHS

AUDIT REPORT FOR 2018

AUDIT FiRM:SIMPSON AUDIEORS UGANDA LIMITED CERTIFED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS OF UGANDA

IINCOME AND.EXPENDITURE ANALYSIS FOR 31/12/20 FOR GWLF
FINANCIAL AN. M’ .YSIS FOR 2018

INCOMES FYR 2017 FYR 2018
Internaticnal Tmecommumcation Union 1,695,950 2,939,900
International D¢ . lopment Consultations Limited 11,350,000 3,000,000
Grant from Tools with mission UK 11,450,000 16,000,000
Associacion Cult-:ral Landela -Spain 2,559,400 1,594,400
Membership | fees 668,300 836,600
Amma Resonance Hﬂa’lmc Foundation 340,100 1,760,700
Compeago Ttaly Grant:: - 4 613,200 11,607,500
Foun<ation Clinic 2445000 7,800,000
Eco!Caait Projectil ™ v 2,292,000 3,925,000
Monica Mejia De UnartP ; 443,105 16,544,205
Board Subscription fees 150,000 465,000
Gifis : A 210,000 7,424,900
TR, = 34,217,055 73,898,205
Office costs 525,100 535,200
Purchases (Cost c“‘SaieB) SR 800,000 109,800
Stationary purchzses - - Lt 453,000 400,000
Registration expenses 1,001,000 810,000
Comar::nity mobilisation 330,000 423,100
Fuel 615,000 406,500
Field trips lunch 612,750 355,100
Staff meals 883,700 1,536,000
Travelling allowance 800,000 1,383,000
Meetings ' & 645.000 1,451,100
Sign Post 3 - 140,000
salaries for two staff 6,000,000
Wages ‘x> 990,000 9,690,000
Communication ,,'_ 500,000 240,500
Partnerships :mqtus:‘n:lu'1 2 1,210,000 1,545,000
Comvuter servicing gt 361,150 236,600
Repa.rs and maintainance of furniture 720,000 780,000
Furnitare ¢ 880,000 520,700
Eco-craftibg Training 700,000 3,870,000
clinic Constraction Experses 1,080,000 890,550
Transport & Travels 355,400 380,000
Photocopying & -vinting 400,000 154,100
Girls in ict trainiity 300,000 660,400
Project proposals cevelopment 2,200,000 500,000 *
Clinic Supplemenis 945,000 3,200,000

Electricity Expenses -, 1,000,000 359,450



AG™: Lxpenses

Empcwering women with ict project
Equiprent Storage costs

Water bills

Office Airtime and intersiet

Workshops

economic emp -Jarment vocational skills
Groups Mobll15m,,a'1

Radio Talkshows:

Board Meeting

Router O
Clinic Medical eqmpments
TOTA.L.

BC/D

ASSETS STATEMEN 'S AS 31/12/2018

LONG TERM ASSETS
ICT for wome~ vroject Land
Foundation oﬁ'iéf;a land:
Total fixted asseis

by

H o
gty

800,200
406,000
789,900
604,000
821,000
561,000
320,000
876,500
450,000
981,355
2,200,000
27,117,055
7,100,000

50,000,000
15,000,000
65,000,000

1,000,000
2,000,000
4,000,000
5,000,000
12,000,000

300,000
50,000

350000

§80,000
4,450,000
1,406,000
1,267,900
2,465,000

17,400,000
3,010,000

510,000

158,400

355,200

390,505
1,450,000

70,320,105
3,578,100

50,000,000
15,000,000
65,000,000

3,250,000
61,750,000

1,000,000
2,000,000
4,000,000
10,000,000
17,000,000

1,000,000
100,000

1,100,000



