AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR NOID 31TH DECEMBER, 2018

AUDITORS: SIMPSON AUDITORS U LIMITED CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANT P.O. BOX 132, KASESE UGANDA PLOT 230 MUTANYWANA ROAD

STAN

一点证



INFORMATION FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31ST DEC 2018

1. REGISTERED OFFICE AND ADRESS:

GIFT WOMEN LINK FOUNDATION

P.O.BOX - KIDOD CELL RAILWAY CENTRAL DIVISION

Date 31/12/18

KASESE

17.

3. Bankers:

STANIBIC Bank

Kasese Branch

Kasese

A/C 9030013155908

3L AUDITORS:

PARS.

SIMPSON AUDITORS U LIMITED

Contified public Accountants

P.D.Box 132, KASESE UGANDA

REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE/ BOARD OF DIRECTORS

The executive committee members present their report alongside the audited fire committee the period ended 31st Dec. 2018, disclosing the state of affairs of the institution.

FINANCIAL RESULTS

The results for the year ended 31st Dec. 2018

Auditors:

The auditor of the GIFT WOMEN LINK FOUNDATION for the year was Precise Con Litants Certified Public Accountant and has expressed willingness to continue in office.

Approval of financial statements 40111

The financial statements were approved at the meeting of directors/Executive committee held on......31/12/2018....at the Institutions office

Signed by:

NyakatoAnnita chair Chairperson

MuhindoNafutali Secretary

Blira Jemima Vice chairperson

TusiimeJennipher Treasurer

Daniela Porras Adviser

Bwambale Rwamanyonyi Member

· y who wanten

Kabugho Juliet Member



THE BOARD MEMBER FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DEC. 2018

The board member who held office during the year end up to the date of this report was:

NyakatoAnnita chair

Chairperson

MuhindoNafutali

Secretary

Biira Jemima

Vice chairperson

TusiimeJennipher

Treasurer

Daniela Porras

Adviser

Śwambale Rwamanyonyi Member

Kabugho Juliet

" a board mombe.

Member



REPORT OF AUDITORS AS 31/12/2018

RESPONSIBILTIES OF THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE/ BOARD OF DIRECTORS FOR THE SECUTIVE COMMITTEE/ DEC 2018.

GIFT WOMEN LINK FOUNDATION

The Committee/Board is required to prepare financial statement that gives a true and fall ylaw of affairs of the institution and of its operating results for the period under review

The executive committee is also required to ensure that the institution maintains prepare accounts records and prepare financial reports that give a true and fair view of the state aff and the center in conformity with the reporting framework and accounting standards. It is a conformity with the reporting framework and accounting standards. safeguarding of the institutions' assets by designing appropriate internal controls tone at the top

The executive committee accepts responsibility for the financial statements which have born utagainst using appropriate accounting policies supported by reasonable and prudent judgn conform to with the international financial reporting standards and in the manner institution's policies

The executive committee members are of the opinion that the financial statement wew of the state of affairs of the institution. They further accept responsibilities for accounting records which may be relied apon in the preparation of the financial st adequate system of the internal in the local control.

Nothing comes to the attention of the executive committee to indicate that the in remain a going concern for the next twelve months from the date of the report.

NyakatoAnnita

Chairperson

MuhindoNafutali

Secretary

Biira Jemima

Vice chairperson

TusiimeJennipher

Treasurer

Daniela Porras

Adviser.

Bwambale Rwamanyonyi Member

Kabugho Juliet

Member

13 that comprises of statement of comprehensive income, statement of financial cash flows and statement of changes in members funds for the year ended 31st December 2015 accompanying notes.

Auditor's responsibility for the financial statements

As stated on page four, the Management Committee/Board of Directors is responding to the financial statement. Our responsibility is to inform an independing financial statements based on our audit and to report to the members our audit of the financial statements based on our audit and to report to the members our audit of the financial statements based on our audit and to report to the members our audit of the financial statements based on our audit and to report to the members our audit of the financial statements.

Basis of the auditor's opinions

We conducted the audit in accidence of the international standards on auditing. The standards of auditing that we plan and perform the audit so as to obtain a reasonable assurance standards in the standards of the audit so as to obtain a reasonable assurance standards in the standards of the st

OPINION ...

In my opinion, proper books of accounts were kept and the financial statements which was agreement herewith, give a true and fair view of the financial position as at 31st Department performance and cash flows for the period then ended.

FOR AND ON BEHALF OF SIMPSON AUDITORS UGANDA LIMITED

KULE ROBERT MUTUDO

SIMPSON AUDITORS U LTD

Certified Public Accountants

William Bu

my pluggith

PARESILIPALIS.

INFORMATION PRC DERS:PEOJECT ACCOUNTS, ACCOUNTANTS, BOARD OF DIRECTORS AND PROCUREMENT COMMITTEES

AUDSIT TIME: 1MONTHS

AUDIT REPORT FOR 2018

AUDIT FIRM:SIMPSON AUDITORS UGANDA LIMITED CERTIFED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS OF UGANDA

I INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ANALYSIS FOR 31/12/20 FOR GWLF FINANCIAL ANALYSIS FOR 2018

INCOMES	FYR 2017	FYR 2018
International Telecommunication Union	1,695,950	2,939,900
International Development Consultations Limited	11,350,000	3,000,000
Grant from Tools with mission UK	11,450,000	16,000,000
Associacion Cultural Candela -Spain	2,559,400	1,594,400
Membership fees	668,300	836,600
Amma Resonance Healing Foundation	340,100	1,760,700
Compago Italy Grant	613,200	11,607,500
Foundation Clinic	2,445,000	7,800,000
Eco Craft Project	2,292,000	3,925,000
Monica Mejia De Uriarte	443,105	16,544,205
Board Subscription fees 1	150,000	465,000
Gifts	210,000	7,424,900
TOTAL	34,217,055	73,898,205
EXPENDITULAS		
Office costs	525,100	535,200
Purchases (Cost c? Sales)	800,000	109,800
Stationary purchases Stationary purchases	453,000	400,000
Registration expenses	1,001,000	810,000
Community mobilisation Fuel Field tring bunch	330,000	423,100
Fuel Fuel	615,000	406,500
Field trips lunch	612,750	355,100
Staff meals . 0.80X 132 A.M.	883,700	1,536,000
Travelling allowance	800,000	1,383,000
Meetings	645,000	1,451,100
Sign Post	-	140,000
salaries for two staff		6,000,000
Wages	990,000	9,690,000
Communication	500,000	240,500
Partnerships acquistion	1,210,000	1,545,000
Computer servicing	361,150	236,600
Repairs and maintainance of furniture	720,000	780,000
Furniture	880,000	520,700
Eco-craftibg Training	700,000	3,870,000
clinic Construction Expenses	1,080,000	890,550
Transport & Travels	355,400	380,000
Photocopying & rinting	400,000	154,100
Girls in ict training	300,000	660,400
Project proposals development	2,200,000	500,000
Clinic Supplements	945,000	3,200,000
Electricity Expenses	1,000,000	359,450
TO THE PARTY OF TH		

AG\1 Lxpenses	800,200	880,000
Empowering women with ict project	406,000	4,450,000
Equipment Storage costs	789,900	1,406,000
Water bills	604,000	1,267,900
Office Airtime and internet	821,000	2,465,000
Workshops	561,000	17,400,000
economic emp > derment vocational skills	320,000	3,010,000
Groups Mobilisation	876,500	510,000
Radio Talkshows	-	158,400
Board Meeting	450,000	355,200
Router	981,355	390,505
Clinic Medical equipments	2,200,000	1,450,000
TOTAL.	27,117,055	70,320,105
BC/D	7,100,000	3,578,100
ToSt it		
ASSETS STATEMEN & AS 31/12/2018		
LONG TERM ASSETS		
ICT for women project Land 5 acres	50,000,000	50,000,000
Foundation offices land	15,000,000	15,000,000
Total fixted assets	65,000,000	65,000,000
Depreciation 5%		3,250,000
Cost of depreciation		61,750,000
CUREENT ASSESTS		
CUREENT ASSESTS Bicycles	1,000,000	1,000,000
Composes 6	2,000,000	2,000,000
Motocoples 2	4,000,000	4,000,000
Clinic 1.0.80X	5,000,000	10,000,000
TOTAL CURENT ASSETS	12,000,000	17,000,000
E. S.		
LIABILITIES		
Shreshtha Verroas India	300,000	1,000,000
Monica Bratu	50,000	100,000
TOTALS	350000	1,100,000
CCC 3.		

NOTES

The NGO is exempted from many taxes

" Trailer, the second

12

inform was attained from expertise of th foundation AND account of GWLF is skilled and provided quality work Auditors have skilled manipower certified by public accountants of uganda

BOOKS used are:cash books, reciept books, analysis book, payment vourchers and books of original entries.